Sulfonated Poly(hexamethylene terephthalate) Copolyesters:
Enhanced Thermal and Mechanical Properties
Mayka Bautista, Antxon Martı́nez de Ilarduya, Abdelilah Alla, Sebasti�an Mu~noz-Guerra
Departament d’Enginyeria Quı́mica, Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, ETSEIB, Diagonal 647, Barcelona 08028, Spain
Correspondence to: A. Martı́nez de Ilarduya (E-mail: antxon.martinez.de.ilarduia@upc.edu)
ABSTRACT: A series of poly(hexamethylene terephthalate-co-hexamethylene 5-sodium sulfoisophthalate) copolyesters containing from
5 to 50 mol % of sulfonated units as well as the two parent homopolymers are prepared by melt polycondensation. The polyesters
are obtained with high molecular weights, which decrease with the increased content of sulfonated units in the copolymer. Polyesters

3.7 ppm due to the presence of dihexyleneglycol units produced
by the side etherification reaction between two units of hexyle-
neglycol. It has been reported before for the synthesis of PET
copolyesters containing SI units that this side reaction is
enhanced by the presence of sulfonated groups, where the pres-
ence of oligo(ethyleneglycol) units were detected for copolyest-
ers containing more than 20% of SI units.10 In the present case,
the content of dihexyleneglycol units was within the range
1–3 mol % for all compositions except for the PHSI homopo-
lyester where the content was about 5.4 mol %.
Table I. Composition and Molecular Weights of PHT, PHSI, and PHTxSIy Copolyesters
Copolymer compositiona Copolymer compositionb Molecular weights
Polyester T/SI T/SI DHGc [g]d Mw
e -De
PHT 100/0 100/0 0.1 0.75 21,300 2.2
PHT95SI5 95/5 94.9/5.1 1.0 0.74 22,000 2.3
PHT90SI10 90/10 90.1/9.9 2.5 0.56 19,000 2.3
PHT80SI20 80/20 80.6/19.4 2.5 0.57 19,500 2.4
PHT70SI30 70/30 72.3/27.7 1.1 0.48 20,000 2.4
PHT60SI40 60/40 63.6/36.4 2.7 0.48 17,800 2.1
PHT50SI50 50/50 51.0/49.0 2.0 0.45 19,750 2.5
PHSI 0/100 100/0 5.4 0.45 17,500 2.5
aMolar ratio in the initial feed.
bDetermined from the aromatic proton resonances observed in the 1H NMR spectra.
cDihexylene glycol content (mol%) calculated from 1H NMR spectra.